

**CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
JULY 5, 2017 AGENDA**

Subject:	Type:	Submitted By:
AWARD CONTRACT BIG PAPIO CREEK TEMPORARY SIPHON REPAIR	◆ RESOLUTION ORDINANCE RECEIVE/FILE	JOHN KOTTMANN CITY ENGINEER

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared awarding a contract to Mark VII Enterprises of Omaha, Nebraska for furnishing labor and materials for the Big Papio Creek temporary siphon repair, in an amount not to exceed \$72,859.10.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY17 Sewer Fund budget provides funding for the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

Plans were prepared by Thompson, Dreessen, & Dorner, Inc. (TD2) for the Big Papio temporary siphon repair. Significant effort was required to obtain approvals from the US Army Corps of Engineers for the temporary repair work. Plans were sent to several contractors and were placed on file with a local plan room used by many contractors. Bids were received from two contractors on June 8, 2017 and are summarized as follows:

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Bid</u>
Mark VII Enterprises	\$72,859.10
Valley Corporation, Inc.	\$580,096.23

The Engineer's Estimate was \$56,375.00 for this project. The bid from Valley Corporation is believed to be in error. Neither the City nor TD2 has experience with Mark VII Enterprises. Efforts have been made to check their references and work for other agencies in the Omaha area. A meeting has been held with Mark VII Enterprises to verify that they understand the work.

It is recommended that a contract be awarded to Mark VII Enterprises in an amount not to exceed \$72,859.10.

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MARK VII ENTERPRISES OF OMAHA NEBRASKA FOR FURNISHING LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE BIG PAPIO CREEK TEMPORARY SIPHON REPAIR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$72,859.10.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined temporary siphon repair in the Big Papio Creek is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the FY17 Sewer Fund budget includes funding for the proposed; and

WHEREAS, Bids were received from two (2) contractors, and

WHEREAS Mark VII Enterprises, Omaha, Nebraska has submitted the low, qualified bid, and

WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over \$5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska award a contract to Mark VII Enterprises, Omaha, Nebraska for the Big Papio Creek temporary siphon pepair in an amount not to exceed \$72,859.10.


PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF JULY, 2017.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

SUBMITTED PROPOSALS & COSTS Date of Bid: June 8, 2017 Client: City of La Vista Project: Big Papillion Creek Siphon Repair Eng Estimate: \$56,375 Bid Bond: 5% Total Bid TD2 File No.: 171-413		 Thompson, Dreessen & Dörner, Inc.		Bidder: Mark VII Enterprises 4028 Hamilton St. Omaha, NE 68131 402-305-7423 eric@markviienterprises.com		Bidder: Valley Corporation, Inc. 28001 Ida Circle Valley, NE 68064 402-359-2578	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$4,931.00	\$4,931.00	\$26,084.33	\$26,084.33
2	Construct Temporary Cofferdam, In Place	1	LS	\$1,405.00	\$1,405.00	\$433,517.84	\$433,517.84
3	Remove Type B & Type C Rip Rap	70	TN	\$54.41	\$3,808.70	\$79.77	\$5,583.90
4	Remove, Salvage & Reinstall Existing Type B & Type C Rip Rap, on Non-Woven Geotextile Fabric, In Place	30	TN	\$49.97	\$1,499.10	\$157.38	\$4,721.40
5	General Grading & Shaping	1	LS	\$7,494.00	\$7,494.00	\$11,556.86	\$11,556.86
6	Construct 3/4-1" Crushed Rock on Non-Woven Geotextile Fabric, In Place	110	TN	\$88.98	\$9,787.80	\$98.01	\$10,781.10
7	Tensar North American Green S75BN (or Approved Equal) Erosion Matting, In Place	2,400	SY	\$3.42	\$8,208.00	\$8.06	\$19,344.00
8	XAS Fabric Armor System, In Place	250	SY	\$128.69	\$32,172.50	\$244.20	\$61,050.00
9	Type A Rip Rap on Non-Woven Geotextile Fabric, In Place	10	TN	\$88.90	\$889.00	\$256.08	\$2,560.80
10	Seeding - Channel Mix	2,400	SY	\$1.11	\$2,664.00	\$2.04	\$4,896.00
	TOTAL BID:				\$72,859.10		\$580,096.23